Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 . 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Cormpany number
Pearl Fittings Limited 056975891
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, London 9442 of 2007

{full name of court}
iWe (a)
Carlton Malcolm Siddle Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloiite LLP
1 City Square PO Box 810
Leeds 66 Shoe Lane
West Yorkshire London
LS1 2AL EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 14 June 2008 (b} 13 December 2008
T — ,-"-}
Signed (A St —
Joint / Administrator(s)
AL
Dated 2 dastiam 26y 7
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Cariton Malcolm Siddle
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
. | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
a8 Registrar of Companies at:-
2 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
£ *AE1326JG"
A7 15/01/2009 199 _

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplicd by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




Pearl Fittings Limited Case No. 9442 of 2007

Europower Limited Case No. 1503 of 2007
Europower Hydraulics Limited Case No. 1466 of 2007
Europower Direct Limited Case No. 1467 of 2007
All Saints (Property) Limited Case No. 1513 of 2007

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

13 January 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors
pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies only and without personal
liability.

C M Siddle and N B Kahn
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. BACKGROUND

3. THE ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS

4. ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS
5. REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATION

6. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

| 7. INVESTIGATIONS

8. PROFESSIONAL COSTS

9. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts & Payment Account

3. SIP 9 Analysis of Time Costs

Page

10

Rule 2.47 Report



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

SAct”
“All Saints”
"Deloitte”

“DTI”

“Direct Limited”
"Directors”,
“Management”

“EP Limited”
“Hydraulics”

“Pearl”

"“Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies”, “the
Group”, “the
Business”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

All Saints (Property) Limited

Deloitte LLP

Department of Trade & Industry

Europower Direct Limited

Management and Directors of the Companies

Europower Limited

Europower Hydraulics Limited

Pearl Fittings Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Refers to the Administrators, C M Siddle and N B Kahn

Pearl Fittings Limited and certain of its subsidiaries prior to 14
December 2007, namely, Europower Limited, Europower
Hydraulics Limited, Europower 'Direct Limited and All Saints
(Property) Limited.

Rule 2.47 Report




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. The
purpose of the report is to provide the court and the creditors with an update on
the progress of the administration since the Administrators’ last report to the
creditors dated 10 July 2008.

Details of the Appointment of Joint Administrators

As previously reported to creditors, Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Neville Barry Kahn

of Deloitte LLP were appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court
onh 14 December 2007.

The appointments were made by the High Court in Leeds for EP Limited,
Hydraulics, All Saints, Direct Limited and by the High Court of Justice, Chancery

Division in London for Pearl following an application by the Directors of the
Companies.

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators
may be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of
them acting severally pursuant to Paragraph 100 Schedule B1 of the Act.

Rule 2.47 Report 2




2.1

2.2

BACKGROUND

Group Structure and History

Given the information previously provided, we have not included detailed
background information and we would refer you to our first creditors report and
proposals dated 4 February 2008 and the six monthly progress report dated 10
July 2008.

Further statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors
and Company Secretaries, is provided at Appendix 1.

Overview of the Companies in Administration

As previously reported to creditors, the Group was a manufacturer and distributor
of high pressure hydraulic hose and hose couplings operating through a number
of trading and dormant subsidiaries based in the UK, and shareholdings in
subsidiaries in Europe and the USA. It served all sectors of the fluid power
industry including agricultural, maintenance, construction, marine, mining and
high pressure pumping eguipment.

Rule 2.47 Report 3



3. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3.1 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the company (the legal
entity) as a going concern” was not achievable.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which is “to achieve a better result for the
companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies were wound

up”.

The Administrators proposals, which were approved by the creditors of the
Company on 21 February 2008, were as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining
assets of the Companies and settlement of all Administration fees and
expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless
the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that any of the
Companies will have no assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit
and, in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors including distribution
under the Prescribed Part, if the court gives permission following an
appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of
each Company comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors of each Company;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one is
appointed, shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees and
expenses be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
arising in the Administration. If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed,
the secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to
agree the Administrators’ fees and expenses, in accordance with Rule
2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending -to matters
arising in the Administration; and

following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administration, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable,
the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to
unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then to
dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the
Companies into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option

Rule 2.47 Report

4



will result in a better realisation for creditors. If the Companies were to be
placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed Liquidators.
The creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided
the nomination is made before the proposals are approved by creditors.

Rule 2.47 Report




ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS

The current status of each proposal is summarised below:

As previously reported to creditors the sale of the Companies’ trade and assets,
sales of the shareholding in the overseas subsidiaries and the distribution of the
net proceeds to secured creditors by novating their debts was completed on 14
December 2007. The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Companies. As part of the sale of business agreement the assignment of the two
UK property leases and the Polish lease have now been completed. The only
remaining significant objective is to distribute the prescribed part to the
unsecured creditors of Europower Hydraulics Limited only;

As previously reported to creditors a report on the conduct of the Directors was
submitted to the Department of Trade and Industry (“DTI”) by the revised
extension date granted to the Joint Administrators, 7 August 2008;

The Joint Administrators continue to agree unsecured creditors’ claims. The only
potential preferential claim relating to arrears of pension contribution has been
received from the Pension Protection Fund for £16,024. This claim has been
agreed by the Administrators and has been paid in full;

As previously reported to creditors the net proceeds from the sale of the
Companies’ trade and assets and the shareholding in the overseas subsidiaries
were distributed to secured creditors by novating their debts immediately after
appointment. As outlined earlier, the only preferential claim for £16,024 has now
been settled in full. A distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part
will be made once all claims are received and agreed, if the court gives
permission for the Administrators to do so following an appropriate application;

. The creditors of the Companies did not request a creditors’ meeting and as a

consequence it was determined that no Creditors’ Committee was to be
established;

. The Administrators’ proposals were approved. The loint Administrators’ fees have

been fixed by reference to the time given by them and members of their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration at £105,000 plus VAT and
Administrators’ expenses. Total fees drawn to date are £95,032 and expenses
drawn to date are £955; and

The Administrators were granted an extension of six months to the Administration
by consent of secured creditors. Pursuant to Section 52(1)(b) Insolvency Act
1986 the Administrators do not envisage that there will be a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than of the prescribed part. As such, consent means
the consent of secured creditors only as the preferential creditors have been paid
for in full. After the proposed 6 month extension period, the Administrators will
look to implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations.

Rule 2.47 Report 6




5. REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATION

5.1 Introduction

We attach at Appendix 2, a Receipts and Payments account to 13 December
2008.

5.2 Asset Realisations to date

As stated previously, immediately after the appointment on 14 December 2007,
the sale of the Companies’ trade and assets and the shareholding in the overseas
subsidiaries were concluded for a total consideration of £15,459,255 which was
settled as a cash consideration of £551,454 plus debt novation of £14,907,801 by
the secured lenders.

The novation of debt is not reflected on the Receipts and Payments account as
this was a debt roll over by the secured lenders and not a cash transaction.

There are no further assets to realise.

Rule 2.47 Report 7




6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As noted in Section 5.2, we have made distributions totalling £14,907,801 to
the secured lenders via their secured debts being novated.

Preferential creditors

The preferential claim against the Companies relates to arrears of pension
contributions. The Administrators received a revised preferential claim from the
Pension Protection Fund on 23 October 2008 for a total sum of £16,024. This
claim was agreed by the Administrators and passed for a 100 p in the pound
distribution immediately thereafter, which has now been settled. The
Administrators understand there are no other preferential claims in relation to
the Companies.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators have received the majority of creditor claims. Where possible
these claims have been agreed by the Administrators.

Once the remaining unsecured claims have been received and agreed by the
Administrators, a distribution under the Prescribed Part will be made to
unsecured creditors of Hydraulics following an application to the court.

Based on the floating charges realisations (after adjusting for costs of realisation
and preferential creditors), it is estimated that the total available sum for
distribution to unsecured creditors of Hydraulics under the prescribed part is
£406,358.

The Administrators are yet to receive all of the unsecured claims from the
creditors of Hydraulics. Provided the remaining outstanding claims are received
from the creditors which are at similar levels to the directors Statement of
Affairs, together with the guantum of claims received to date, we estimate that
the total unsecured claims may be in the region of £27.4m. As such the
Administrators estimate the dividend to the unsecured creditors of Hydraulics to
be in the region of 1.5p in the £.

INVESTIGATIONS

Report on directors’ conduct

As previously reported to creditors a report on the conduct of the Directors was
submitted to the Department of Trade and Industry ("DTI”) by the revised
extension date granted to the Joint Administrator’s, 7 August 2008.

Paragraph 49 Report



8. PROFESSIONAL COSTS

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration

Time

costs from the date of the Administrators’ appointment were deemed to be

approved as part of the creditors’ proposals as of 21 February 2008. The
Administrators’ fees are based on their time costs at their prevailing charge out

rates

which have been revised as of 1 January 2009,

In the following sections we have summarised the total Administrators’ time

costs

and at Appendix 3 we have set out detailed analysis, which shows time

categorised into various task headings and sub categories as follows:

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
setup, appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering, accounting and administrative functions;

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title issues, correspondence with secured creditors, reviewing
and obtaining advice in relation to security granted to the secured
lenders;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assets, dealing with the sale of Business, property issues, and activity in
relation to any other assets and related legal issues;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one
visits and correspondence with suppliers and customers; and

Other tasks relate to work undertaken in relation to taxation, VAT and
any other tasks.

The table below shows a summary of time charges from 14 December 2007 to 31
October 2008.

Classification ot Work Assistant & Average hourly
Function Partners Managers Support Staff Totz! Hours Tima Costs £ Rate £
Administration & Planning 39.30 92.80 157.05 28915 68,525 237
Creditors 14.00 95.00 T4.40 183.40 48,716 266
Investigation 16.00 67.00 3.60 86.60 32,057 370
Realsation of Assels 11.50 0.00 0.00 11.50 8,165 710
Trading 9.00 G.00 15.00 15.00 1.800 120
Other Tasks 0.00 41.20 38.55 79.75 30301 380

5050 796.00 788,60 66540 189,564 285

To 13 December 2008 payment of £95,032 {excluding VAT) in respect of fees

and £955 (excluding VAT) in respect of expenses had been made.

A more detailed synopsis is attached at Appendix 3.

Paragraph 49 Report




8.2

9.1

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees” is available on request, and a copy is
also available from the following website:

http:/www.r3.orq.uk

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff (i.e. Pariner,
Manager and Assistants/Support Staff} are based on our normal charge out rates
and outlined below which have been revised to take account of the new charge-
out rates as of 1 January 2009:

Grade Range £ per hour
Partners 615

Directors & Managers 295 to 525
Assistants & Support Staff 145 to 265

Other Professional Costs

As reported to you previously, for advice on appropriate legal matters the
Administrators instructed Hammonds to assist them. Hammonds’ costs up to 13
December 2008 are £22,653 (excluding VAT) which have been reviewed and
settled by the Administrators. Hammonds' fees are based upon their recorded
time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and their costs are
reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all administrations automatically come to an end

after one year, unless an extension is granted by the court or with consent of the
creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in administration should be
placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following:

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment)

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming
that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following that
date the company is deemed to be dissolved

The initia! 12 month term of the Administration expired on 13 December 2008.
The Administrators were granted an extension of & months by consent of the

Paragraph 49 Report

10



secured creditors of Companies. This is deemed the most cost efficient way to
gain an extension and to conclude the affairs of the Administration.

9.2 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in relation to the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Paragraph 49 Report
11




dTT1OMd d11IMd dT7 0Md dTT0OMd dTTOMd S10)Ipny
WEN[IA [NBd VBB Aouung dijiyd uenpy SWRI[[I A [NBJ YBILIR(] swei[rA [ned uenueq WRI[IA [Ned UBlie(] Axjaades Aueduro)
uosyorf Uly yeioqag
MEBYSIO] UaLIE(]
uosim Auen NNl iy 1hayn iy ooy nftny
soeg premoy HayniA Ny Kouurg difyd veupy Asuwg dijyd ueLpY Aauurg dijyd ueLpY
Lsumg dywyg veupy Kauuig dijiy g ueupy YDINA SRS J0ADIY YDA SB[ JOARI YOINJA] SOWIR] JOAR1Y,
iayap ifiry YoInJA] SAULRS JOADI], UOpSIBJA UOWIS USPSIBIA HOWIS UIPSIRA UOLILS s1eak ¢ Ise] U
asnery 3oag pieyary 9sSnery 11005 pIRyoIY
UQSSERIA] JURI] UQSSBRJA HUBA] UOSSERA NURIL] USSSERA qUeL]
PY'T 800€ preswey UASSERIA] YUt ] P¥1 800€ pieswieH PY1 800€ pIeswey PY1 800€ pruswieH
SUWIRI}II A N UeTIe(] PoNWI] S00E paesuel] SWEIJIA B VBT SWERIAL INBd Uere(] SWERIIA [NBJ UBNUE(] Jusunumoddy 1y
mhﬁuuwhmﬁ—
J17 Ssa[pu
panwir] Jamodong PONWIT 800 pIvswep] panwir s3unilg jead patwury Jamodoing panwry Jamodoing sI3p[oyaIBYS

(yoea [73) sateys

v §SB[9 AIBUIpIO ()% /,
{yoed 173) sereys
AIBULPIO PALIAJaP (01
{yoea {yowo (yoes 01°0F) saels (oes 91'07) (yoes 17) sateys 1endes axeys dn pajjuo
13) sa3eys AIeuipio 00Q[ |  13) sdJeys ATRuipIo 097 ATRuIpIo 000°000'001 saseys AreuipJo 009 ATeurpio 000‘S10°11 puk panssi AlsuwipiQ
TveTIs1 TV 1571 TVET 181 TIVT 181 TVZ 1871
spas] Spoo] Spas] Spas] spao]
arenbg Any | arenbg A1y [ arenbg AN | s1enbg A1 | amenbg L1 |
4171 9MoiReQg dTT Mg d17 2913 d'T7 201 d’TT anolxd ad4jjo paasiday
1661 A0S 50 900 Atenaqa ¢0 8661 A1eniqa] 97 £861 I9QUIdAON (7 8961 tequadsg J1 3)gp uopelodioduy
91692920 16546950 21566500 95129610 SZT6E600 Jaquinu Lueduioy
(cpaynuyg
(«SIUBS [1V,,) PN («1183d,,) («pquyr 4d5) 12211,,) PIWNT | ((SOHNBIPAH,,) papuIl]

(£11adoag) symeg (v

panwry sSuimty peag

pajrwyy Jaaodoany

Ja21(q Jamodoany

sanuapiy Jamodoinyg

aweu Auvdwo))

T Xipuaddy

uonewlojuy Aloynlels



114 $1'£05°681 01699 09°882 00°962 0808 SINOH 18301
0.e 05'88L'02 AL GG'8E olee - 1A g xel
Siv 05295t 054 - 05°L - 8410
s)YSe] JOYI0
0zt 00°008'} 00'G) 001 - - loauo) | Aeq
Buipeay
0L 00°5ee's 052 - - 054 8)aSSY 4810
0LL 00°0$8'Z 00+ - - oo’y Auadold ploysses’]
§]988Y JO UO|jES||ERY
LOE 00'621°02 00°L9 - 00,9 - suonefjsaauy
909 00288V 096l 09'¢ - 0081 wWnsY-g
suonebpseau)
25¢ 00°€62'L¢ 06'L¥1 060 0069 00¢t panoasun
69z 05°296'S 0522 - 052z - painoeg
oz 05°20L°L 00t 002 - 002 8l O uonueley
:] 8 09°24SL'E 00'6 05l 052 - suolnquisig
S10)IPaID
Sve 00°645'9i 019 0415 05’8 054 Bujsodey
pee 85°Zro'el 084S 050 05Z¢ 05'vZ Juawiuloddy-81d
Log 052642 0501 059 - 00¢ sBunespy
S61 05'S04'eL ot'oL 06've 0SSP - suoloy 8jelpawuw]
tay GL'/p9') 86¢ 1 - 002 sea4
3:]1 05°005'0L 00'8S 0L'1S 0Ev 00Z souejdwo)
€el 05'£98 059 05’9 - - 24Nsoiy
96e 00's¥e'e 0o'sl 0L'LL 002 HgH siajysed
Bujuueld 9 uopeNS|ULPY
3 ey 3 SINOH [2)0) SINOH [euo|S5@j0.d sinoy Jabeuep sIN0Y Jaupeg uoIIoUNS YIOAA jO UONBDJJISSE|D
Apnoy §)800 auwi)} 101Uag J8u}0
abesaay

£ Xipuaddy



Europower Hydraulics Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 13 December 2008

Appendix 2

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Freehold Land & Property 551,454.00
VAT Refund 13,360.96
Bank Interest Gross 21,927.13
586,742.09
PAYMENTS
Administrators' Fees 95,031.79
Administrators’ Expenses 954.92
Legai Fees (1) 22,856.88
Postage & Redirection 119.75
Statutory Advertising 674.45
Preferential Dividend 16,024.00
VAT Receivable 20,854.41
156,516.20
Balances in Hand 430,225.89
586,742.09

Please note:

1. There have been nil receipts and nil payments for Pearl, EP Limited, Direct Limited

and All Saints. Therefore a receipts and payments account has not been included.

2. Immediately after the appointment on 14 December 2007, the sale of the Companies’
trade and assets and the shareholding in the overseas subsidiaries were concluded for
a tetal consideration of £15,459,255 which was settled as a cash consideration of
£551,454 (shown in the Receipts and Payments account above) plus debt novation of
£14,907,801 by the secured lenders (not a cash transaction and hence does not have

an effect on the Receipts and Payments account).




